

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

TERRY J. LODGE
316 North Michigan Street,
Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604

WALLACE L. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
4403 First Avenue NE,
Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
(319) 366-2428
wtaylorlaw@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

120217



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION HAS NO AUTHORITY UNDER THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT TO LICENSE AN AWAY-FROM- REACTOR STORAGE FACILITY FOR NUCLEAR WASTE.....	6
A. The Atomic Energy Act Does Not Authorize Storage of Nuclear Waste Away From the Nuclear Reactor, Nor Even Mention It.....	8
B. This Court Has Held That There Are “Extraordinary Cases” Where An Agency’s Authority Must Be Clearly Stated By Congress	10
C. The NRC’s Asserted Interpretation of the Atomic Energy Act Is Not Entitled To Deference	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. BASED ON THE SIGNIFICANT NATIONWIDE IMPACT OF TRANSPORTING AND STORING THOUSANDS OF TONS OF HIGHLY RADIOACTIVE WASTE TO TWO STORAGE FACILITIES WITHIN 40 MILES OF EACH OTHER, THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXTRAORDINARY CASE WITH NO CLEAR LICENSING AUTHORITY GRANTED TO THE NRC	16
A. The Waste Will Be Transported Across The Country From Various Locations	17
B. There Is No Assurance That The Canisters In Which The Nuclear Waste Would Be Transported And Stored Are Safe.....	20
C. The Nuclear Waste Facilities Will Be Located In Areas Subject To Risk From Earthquakes	25
D. Both Holtec And ISP Propose A Policy Of Returning Damaged Or Leaking Containers Of Spent Nuclear Fuel To The Point Of Origin	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Bullcreek v. NRC,
359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)13

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)5, 14, 15, 29

New York v. NRC,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

Texas v. NRC,
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023).....13

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 29

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 20149

42 U.S.C. § 2133.....8

REGULATIONS:

10 C.F.R. § 72.122(h)(1).....23
